00087404) to hold an office or place of profit in the Company with a designation of ‘Vice President - Sales & Strategy’, for 
a period of 3 (three) years with effect from 1st October, 2025 till 30th September, 2028 (both days inclusive), on the following terms and conditions 
including remuneration:

I.	 Fixed Pay:

Rs. 44,00,000/- (Forty Four Lakhs only) per annum. (From 1st October, 2025 till 31st March, 2026)

II.	 Variable pay:

Commission @1% of net sales of domestic and international business to which Mr. Sumer B. Thakkar is directly responsible.

III.	 Other benefits:

i.	 Reimbursement of the expenses including but not limited to the following expenses actually and properly incurred by him for the

[...]

2/– each.

The Members are requested to claim their dividends for these years, if not already done, by approaching the Company’s RTA.  

During the year under review, dividends pertaining to the Financial Year 2016-17 (Final Dividend) amounting to Rs. 25,08,608/- (Rupees Twenty 
Five Lakh Eight Thousand Six Hundred and Eight Only) which remained unpaid or unclaimed for a period of 7 (seven) consecutive years were 
transferred by the Company to IEPF. 

Further, the Company has transferred the shares of those shareholders whose dividend remained to be encashed/claimed for 7 (seven) consecutive

[...]

responsibilities, the Board of Directors, in its meeting held on 30th July 2024, promoted him to the position of ‘General Manager – Sales & Strategy’. 
The shareholders had previously approved his employment for the period of three years starting from 1st October 2022, which is due for renewal from  
1st October 2025.

Currently, he is drawing a yearly fixed remuneration of Rs.37,93,823/- (Rupees Thirty Seven Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty 
Three only) along with additional benefits and he is also entitled to a commission at the rate of 1% of net sales from domestic and international business 
segments for which he holds direct responsibility. 

Mr. Sumer B. Thakkar is proposed to be promoted to the position of ‘Vice President – Sales and Strategy’ in alignment with his current role and

[...]

As the proposed remuneration exceeds the aforesaid prescribed limits of Rs. 2,50,000/- per month, the proposed agenda is being placed 
at the AGM for the approval of Members of the Company.

The revision in the remuneration is as under -

I.	 Fixed Pay:

Rs. 44,00,000/- (Forty Four Lakhs ) per annum. (from 1st October, 2025 till 31st March, 2026);

II.	 Variable pay:

Commission @ 1% of Net Sales of domestic and international business to which Mr. Sumer B. Thakkar is directly responsible.

III.	 Other benefits:

i.	 Reimbursement of the expenses including but not limited to the following expenses actually and properly incurred by him for the business